HB0987/240316/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 987, AS AMENDED

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 15, strike "residential"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 16 down through "manner;" in line 17; and in line 18, strike "authorizing" and substitute "requiring".

On page 2 of the bill, in line 6, after "information;" insert "requiring a county or municipality to establish a certain hardship program;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4 of the bill, in line 1, after "(2)" insert "(I)"; in the same line, strike "RESIDENTIAL"; in line 2, after "FEE" insert "FOR PROPERTY"; in the same line, strike the colon and substitute "IS BASED ON THE SHARE OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES RELATED TO THE PROPERTY AND PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY OR MUNICIPALITY.

(II) A COUNTY OR MUNICIPALITY MAY SET A STORMWATER REMEDIATION FEE UNDER THIS PARAGRAPH IN AN AMOUNT THAT IS GRADUATED, BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE ON EACH PROPERTY.";

strike in their entirety lines 3 through 20, inclusive; and in line 32, after "ON-SITE" insert "AND OFF-SITE".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2 of the Environmental Matters Committee Amendments (HB0987/320618/1), in line 2 of Amendment No. 4, strike "MAY" and substitute "SHALL".

HB0987/240316/1 Amendments to HB 987 Page 2 of 2

ENV

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 7 of the bill, after line 26, insert:

"(J) A COUNTY OR MUNICIPALITY SHALL ESTABLISH A PROGRAM TO EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION A PROPERTY ABLE TO DEMONSTRATE SUBSTANTIAL FINANCIAL HARDSHIP AS A RESULT OF THE STORMWATER REMEDIATION FEE.";

and in line 27, strike "(J)" and substitute "(K)".